

No. 19-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MATTHEW HERRICK,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

GRINDR LLC, KL GRINDR HOLDINGS INC.,  
GRINDR HOLDING COMPANY,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

TOR EKELAND  
TOR EKELAND LAW, PLLC  
195 Montague Street,  
14<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Brooklyn, New York 11201  
(718) 737-7264

CARRIE A. GOLDBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
C. A. GOLDBERG, PLLC  
16 Court Street, 33<sup>rd</sup> Floor  
Brooklyn, New York 11241  
(646) 666-8908  
carrie@cagoldberglaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

289286



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO PROCEEDING .....	ii
RELATED CASES .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
Grindr & Herrick.....	7
The Proceedings in the Southern District of New York.....	10
The Proceedings in the Second Circuit Court of Appeals .....	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	17

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Fix the Inconsistent Standards Among the Federal Circuit Courts of Appeals as to the Scope of CDA § 230(c)(1) .....	19
II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Clarify that CDA § 230(c)(1) is an Affirmative Defense .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	24

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — SUMMARY ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, FILED MARCH 27, 2019 .....	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED JANUARY 25, 2018. ....	14a
APPENDIX C — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, DATED MAY 9, 2019 .....	53a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Chicago Lawyers' Comm. for Civil Rights Under Law, Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>City of Chicago v. StubHub!, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Comm'r v. McCoy</i> , 484 U.S. 3 (1987).....	19
<i>CYBERsitter, LLC v. Google, Inc.</i> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 1080 (C.D. Cal. 2012) .....	23
<i>Daniel, et. al. v. Armslist, LLC, et al.</i> , No. 2017AP344, 2018 WL 1889123 (Wis. Ct. App., Apr. 19, 2018), <i>review granted</i> , 2018 WI 93, 383 Wis. 2d 627, 918 N.W.2d 642, <i>and rev'd</i> , 2019 WI 47, 386 Wis. 2d 449, 926 N.W.2d 710 .....	22
<i>Doe v. GTE Corp.</i> , 347 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	22
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008).....	20



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	19-20
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v Accusearch Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	21
<i>Green v. Am. Online (AOL)</i> , 318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	20
<i>Maynard v. Snapchat, Inc.</i> , 346 Ga. App. 131, 816 S.E.2d 77 (2018) . . . . .	22
<i>McDonald v. LG Elecs. USA, Inc.</i> , 219 F. Supp. 3d 533 (D. Md. 2016) . . . . .	22
<i>Obersdorf v. Amazon</i> , No. 18-1041, 2019 WL 2849153 (3d Cir. July 3, 2019) . . . . .	21
<i>Wang v. OCZ Tech. Group Inc.</i> , 276 F.R.D. 618 (N.D. Cal. 2011) . . . . .	23

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 . . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 . . . . .	1

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1441.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 230(f)(3) .....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 28(j) .....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349.....	14
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 350.....	14
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 350-a .....	14
1 William Blackstone, “Commentaries on the Laws of England” (Oxford ed. 2016) .....	7
Danielle Keats Citron and Benjamin Wittes, “The Problem Isn’t Just Backpage: Revising Section 230 Immunity” 2 GEO. L. TECH. REV. 453 (2018) .....	18
“China’s Kunlun Tech agrees to U.S. Demand to sell Grindr gay dating app”, by Echo Wang, Reuters, published May 13, 2019 .....	5

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Nicole Nguyen, “There’s A Simple Fix, But Grindr Is Still Exposing The Location Of Its Users,” <i>BuzzFeed</i> (Sept. 14, 2018).....	4
“U.S. Orders Chinese Firm to Sell Dating App Grindr Over Blackmail Risk”, by Georgia Wells and Kate O’Keeffe, published March 27, 2019 .....	5
